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English
Intended use: Ten‑patch test strip for the semi‑quantitative determination of specific gravity,
pH, leukocytes, nitrite, protein, glucose, ketone bodies, urobilinogen, bilirubin, and blood in urine
by visual reading.
For professional use only.

Summary: 
Urine test strips are used to measure certain constituents in urine which are significant of renal,
urinary, hepatic and metabolic disorders.

Test principle
Specific gravity (SG): The test detects the ion concentration of the urine. In the presence of
cations, protons are released by a complexing agent and produce a color change in the indicator
bromothymol blue from blue via blue-green to yellow.
pH: The test paper contains the indicators methyl red, phenolphthalein and bromothymol blue
and reacts specifically with H+-ions. The most frequent pH values of fresh urine from healthy
subjects lie between 5 and 6.
Leukocytes (LEU): The test reveals the presence of granulocyte esterases. These esterases
cleave an indoxyl ester, and the indoxyl so liberated reacts with a diazonium salt to produce a
violet dye. Bacteria, trichomonads or erythrocytes present in the urine do not affect the reaction. 
Nitrite (NIT): The test is based on the principle of the Griess test and is specific for nitrite. The
reaction reveals the presence of nitrite and hence indirectly nitrite-forming bacteria in the urine
by a pink-to-red coloration of the test patch. Even a slight pink coloration is indicative of
significant bacteriuria.
Protein (PRO): The test is based on the principle of the protein error of a pH indicator. It is
particularly sensitive to albumin. An elevated pH (up to 9) does not affect the test.
Glucose (GLU): The glucose determination is based on the specific glucose-
oxidase/peroxidase reaction (GOD/POD method). The test is independent of the pH and specific
gravity of the urine and is not affected by the presence of ketone bodies.
Ketones (KET): This test is based on the principle of Legal’s test and is more sensitive to
acetoacetic acid than to acetone.
Urobilinogen (UBG): A stable diazonium salt reacts almost immediately with urobilinogen to
give a red azo dye. The test is specific for urobilinogen and is not susceptible to the interfering
factors known to affect the Ehrlich’s test. 
Bilirubin (BIL): The test is based on the coupling of bilirubin with a diazonium salt. Even the
slightest pink coloration constitutes a positive, i.e. pathologic, result. Other urinary constituents
produce a more or less intense yellow coloration.
Blood (ERY/Hb): The peroxidase-like action of hemoglobin and myoglobin specifically catalyzes
the oxidation of the indicator by means of the organic hydroperoxide contained in the test paper
to give a blue-green coloration.

Reagents: 
Each test contains per 1 cm2 test patch area the following:
Specific gravity: Ethyleneglycol-bis(diaminoethylether)tetraacetic acid 182.8 μg; bromothymol
blue 36 μg
pH: Bromothymol blue 13.9 μg; methyl red 1.2 μg; phenolphthalein 8.6 μg
Leukocytes: Indoxylcarbonic acid ester 15.5 μg; methoxymorpholinobenzene diazonium salt
5.5 μg 
Nitrite: 3-hydroxy-1,2,3,4-tetrahydro-7,8-benzoquinoline 33.5 μg; sulfanilamide 29.1 μg
Protein: 3’,3’’,5’,5’’-tetrachlorophenol-3,4,5,6-tetrabromosulfophthalein 13.9 μg
Glucose: 3,3’,5,5’-tetramethylbenzidine 103.5 μg; GOD 6 U, POD 35 U
Ketones: Sodium nitroprusside 157.2 μg
Urobilinogen: 4-methoxybenzene-diazonium-tetrafluoroborate 67.7 μg
Bilirubin: 2,6-dichlorobenzene-diazonium-tetrafluoroborate 16.7 μg
Blood: 3,3’,5,5’-tetramethylbenzidine 52.8 μg; 2,5-dimethyl-2,5-dihydroperoxyhexane 297.2 μg

Precautions and warnings: 
For in vitro diagnostic use.
Exercise the normal precautions required for handling all laboratory reagents.
Disposal of all waste material should be in accordance with local guidelines.
Safety data sheet available for professional user on request.
The stopper of the test strip vial contains a non-toxic silicate-based desiccant which must not be
removed. If ingested by accident, drink large quantities of water.

Reagent handling: 
Test strips are ready for use.

Storage and stability: 
Store the package at 2-30 °C. The test strips are stable up to the expiration date specified on
the box, when stored in the original container.
Do not use the test strip after the specified expiration date.
Tightly re‑cap the container immediately after removing a test strip.

Specimen collection and preparation: Use only a fresh midstream urine sample1 that has not
been centrifuged.
For specimen collection and preparation only use suitable tubes or collection containers. 
Use only clean, well-rinsed vessels to collect urine.
False‑positive readings for blood and glucose can result from residues of strongly oxidizing
disinfectants in the specimen collection vessel. The urine specimen should not stand for more
than 2 hours before testing. In case of longer standing, store the specimen refrigerated at 4° C.
At the time of testing, ensure the sample is at room temperature and mix the sample thoroughly
before use. Longer standing times can lead to false results owing to the following influences:
Proliferation of bacteria; A rise in pH due to ammonia formed as a result of bacterial degradation
of urea.
Do not add preservatives to the urine.
Do not expose urine specimens to sunlight as this induces oxidation of bilirubin and urobilinogen
and hence leads to artificially low results for these two parameters2. Drugs that turn red in an
acid environment (e.g. phenazopyridine) may produce false‑positive readings or reddish
colorations on the test patches for nitrite, protein, urobilinogen and bilirubin.

Materials provided
▪  04510062171, package with 100 test strips

Materials required (but not provided)
▪ General laboratory equipment 

Assay: 
For optimum performance of the assay follow the directions given in this document.

1. Use fresh urine that has not been centrifuged. Thoroughly mix the urine sample. The
sample should be at room temperature when the test is performed and should not have
been standing for more than 2 hours.

2. Take a test strip out of the container. Close the container again with the original desiccant
stopper immediately after removal of the strip. This is important as otherwise the test areas
may become discolored due to environmental influences such as moisture or nitrite gases
in the air. Incorrect results may be obtained. 

3. Briefly (about 1 second) dip the test strip into the urine making sure that all test areas are
moistened.

4. When withdrawing the test strip, wipe the edge against the rim of the vessel to remove
excess urine. 

5. After 60 seconds (60-120 seconds for the leukocyte test area), compare the reaction colors
of the test areas with the colors on the label and assign always the value of the nearest
color block.

▪ Compare the 10th (blood) test area with both color scales as separate color scales are
given for erythrocytes and hemoglobin.

Any color changes appearing only along the edges of the test areas, or developing after more
than 2 minutes, do not have any diagnostic significance.

Quality control: 
The control intervals and limits should be adapted to each laboratory’s individual requirements.
Values obtained should fall within the defined limits. Each laboratory should establish corrective
measures to be taken if values fall outside the defined limits.
Follow the applicable government regulations and local guidelines for quality control.
For quality control, use commercially available urine controls, or other suitable control material.
Important note for reporting results (for professional users).
According to the regulations from the German Medical Association for quality assurance of
medical laboratory analyses dated 11/23/2007, the decision to classify a laboratory test result to
either part B1 or B2 depends on the way the test results are expressed in the report (scale
level). 
The specification in the report defines whether a determination is quantitative or qualitative and
therefore which legal requirements for quality assurance (B1 for quantitative or B2 for
qualitative) need to be followed. Examples of qualitative characteristics include titer levels,
concentrations/color ranges (+ to +++) or a defined range of values. A characteristic of a
quantitative value is when the value has a corresponding measured unit value. 

Limitations - interference
Specific gravity: On visual reading, 0.005 should be added to the result if the urine has a pH of
7 or more. The instruments automatically carry out this correction. In the presence of small
amounts of protein (100‑500 mg/dL) or ketoacidosis the specific gravity measurements tend to
be elevated.
An increase in the specific gravity due to glucose concentrations > 1000 mg/dL (> 56 mmol/L) is
not indicated by the test. 
Leukocytes: Formaldehyde (stabilizer) and medication with imipenem, meropenem and
clavulanic acid may cause false-positive reactions. If the urine specimen has a pronounced
intrinsic color (for example due to the presence of bilirubin or nitrofurantoin), the reaction color
may be intensified due to an additive effect. Urinary protein excretions in excess of 500 mg/dL
and urinary glucose excretions in excess of 1 g/dL may diminish the intensity of the reaction
color, as can cephalexin and gentamicin if administered in high daily doses, or boric acid if used
as a preservative.
Vaginal secretion or menstrual blood may contaminate urine from females. This may be
misleading and can be minimized by tamponing the vagina when acute symptoms necessitate
examination of urine1.
Nitrites:Prolonged urinary retention in the bladder (4‑8 hours) is essential in order to obtain an
accurate result. Administration of antibiotics or chemical drugs should be discontinued 3 days
before the test. 95 % of all bacteria responsible for urinary tract infections are Gram-negative
rods (E.coli, Proteus mirabilis, Klebsiella pneumoniae), present singular or in short chains,
usually in large numbers. In hospitalized patients Gram-positive cocci (enterococci) are of
significance2. Normal nutrition as a rule ensures a sufficiently high content of nitrate in the urine
for the detection of bacteria. The most frequent pathogen responsible for urinary tract infections,
E. coli and most of the other urine‑pathogenic organisms (Klebsiella, Aerobacter, Citrobacter,
Salmonella and to some extent also enterococci, staphylococci, and Pseudomonas) reduce
urinary nitrate to nitrite and can therefore be detected indirectly with test strips3. Some common
uropathogens, e.g. Enterococcus spp. and Staphylococcus spp., do not reduce urinary nitrate to
nitrite and will therefore not be detected whatever their urinary concentration1. False‑negative
results may occur as a result of strong diuresis with frequent voiding of urine3, insufficient intake
or too short retention of urine in the bladder2. Large amounts of ascorbic acid decrease the
sensitivity of the test.Attention: Nitrogen oxides present in the atmosphere may have an
influence on the stability of the nitrite test pad1.
Protein: False-positive readings may be found after infusion of polyvinylpyrrolidone (blood
substitute), or when the urine collection vessel contains chlorohexidine or traces of disinfectants
possessing quaternary ammonium groups.
Glucose: The effect of ascorbic acid has been largely eliminated so that at glucose
concentrations of 100 mg/dL and above even high ascorbic acid concentrations are not likely to
give false-negative results.
False‑positive readings for blood and glucose can result from residues of strongly oxidizing
disinfectants in the specimen collection vessel.
Ketones: Phenylketones and phthalein compounds produce red colors on the test patch; they
are, however, quite distinct from the violet colors produced by ketone bodies and can lead to
false-positive results. Captopril, mesna (2‑Mercaptoethanesulfonic acid sodium salt) and other
substances containing sulfhydryl groups may produce false-positive results.
Urobilinogen: Nitrite concentrations above 5 mg/dL or formaldehyde (stabilizer) above
200 mg/dL may cause a decrease in the color reaction.
Bilirubin: Large amounts of ascorbic acid lower the sensitivity of the test.
Do not expose urine specimens to sunlight as this induces oxidation of bilirubin and urobilinogen
and hence leads to artificially low results for these two parameters. Drugs that turn red in an
acidic environment (e.g. phenazopyridine) may produce false‑positive readings or reddish
colorations on the test patches for nitrite, protein, urobilinogen and bilirubin.
Blood: The values appearing on the printout refer to intact erythrocytes. At concentrations of
about 5‑50 Ery/μL, significant hemolysis (such as may occur on prolonged standing of the urine)
leads to values which are higher than the corresponding concentrations given for intact
erythrocytes. Ascorbic acid has virtually no effect on the test. In women the test for blood may
be falsified from 3 days before to 3 days after a period. It is therefore advisable not to perform
the test during this time. After physical activity, e.g. strenuous jogging, raised values for
erythrocytes and protein may occur without being signs of disease. 
Note:
Knowledge of the effects of drugs or their metabolites upon the individual tests is not yet
complete. In doubtful cases, it is therefore advisable to repeat the test after discontinuing a
particular drug.
For diagnostic purposes, the results should always be assessed in conjunction with the patient’s
medical history, clinical examination and other findings.

Limits and ranges: 

By visual reading

▪ Measuring range
Specific gravity: 1.000‑1.030, pH: 5‑9, Leukocytes: NEG – ~ 500 LEU/μL (3+), Nitrite:
NEG – POS, Protein: NEG - 500 mg/dL (5 g/L; 3+), Glucose: NORM – 1000 mg/dL
(55 mmol/L; 4+), Ketone bodies: NEG – 150 mg/dL (15 mmol/L; 3+), Urobilinogen:
NORM – 12 mg/dL (200 μmol/L; 4+), Bilirubin: NEG – ~ 6 mg/dL (100 μmol/L; 3+), Blood:
NEG – ~ 250 ERY/μL (4+).

▪ Lower limits of measurement 
Lower detection limit

Leukocytes: 10‑25 LEU/μL, Nitrite: 0.05 mg/dL (11 μmol/L), Protein: 6 mg albumin/dL,
Glucose: 40 mg/dL (2.2 mmol/L), Ketone bodies: For aceto-acetic acid 5 mg/dL
(0.5 mmol/L), Urobilinogen: 0.4 mg/dL (7 μmol/L), Bilirubin: 0.5 mg/dL (9 μmol/L), Blood:
intact erythrocytes: 5 ERY/μL, Hemoglobin or hemolysed erythrocytes: corresponding to
10 ERY/μL.

▪ Accuracy
Specific gravity: ≥ 85 % compared with refractometer method, pH: ≥ 95 % compared with
pH-meter, Leukocytes: ≥ 90 % compared with counting chamber, Nitrite: ≥ 90 % for 107

gram-negative organisms compared with Griess test, Protein: 90 % compared with radial
immuno-diffusion, Glucose: ≥ 90 % compared with hexokinase method, Ketone bodies:
≥ 85 % compared with photometric enzymatic determination of acetate, Urobilinogen:
≥ 95 % compared with Watson & Henry method, Bilirubin: ≥ 85 % compared with total
bilirubin determination by Jendrassik's method (direct bilirubin), Blood: ≥ 90 % compared
with counting chamber.

Expected values: 
Each laboratory should investigate the transferability of the expected values to its own patient
population and if necessary determine its own reference ranges.
A point (period/stop) is always used in this Method Sheet as the decimal separator to mark the
border between the integral and the fractional parts of a decimal numeral. Separators for
thousands are not used.

Deutsch
Anwendungszweck: Zehnfach‑Teststreifen zur semiquantitativen Bestimmung von
spezifischem Gewicht, pH, Leukozyten, Nitrit, Protein, Glucose, Keton, Urobilinogen, Bilirubin
und Blut im Urin mittels visueller Ablesung.
Nur für den Gebrauch durch Fachpersonal.

Zusammenfassung: 
Urinteststreifen dienen zur Messung bestimmter Urinbestandteile, die bei Nieren-, Harnwegs-,
Leber- und Stoffwechselerkrankungen eine wesentliche Rolle spielen.

Testprinzip
Spezifisches Gewicht (SG): Der Test erfasst die Ionenkonzentration des Urins. In Anwesenheit
von Kationen werden Protonen durch einen Komplexbildner freigesetzt und bewirken einen
Farbumschlag des Indikators Bromthymolblau von blau über blaugrün nach gelb.
pH: Das Testpapier enthält die Indikatoren Methylrot, Phenolphtalein sowie Bromthymolblau
und reagiert spezifisch mit H+-Ionen. In frischem Urin von Gesunden liegen die pH-Werte am
häufigsten zwischen 5 und 6.
Leukozyten (LEU): Der Test weist Esterasenaktivität von Granulozyten nach. Diese Esterasen
spalten einen Indoxylester zu Indoxyl, das mit einem Diazoniumsalz zu einem violetten Farbstoff
reagiert. Im Urin vorkommende Bakterien, Trichomonaden oder Erythrozyten beeinflussen die
Reaktion nicht. 
Nitrit (NIT): Der Test beruht auf dem Prinzip der Griess’schen Probe und ist spezifisch für Nitrit.
Er weist Nitrit und damit indirekt nitritbildende Keime im Urin durch eine rosa bis rote Verfärbung
des Testfeldes nach. Bereits eine schwache Rosafärbung zeigt eine signifikante Bakteriurie an.
Protein (PRO): Der Test beruht auf dem Prinzip des Proteinfehlers eines pH-Indikators. Er
reagiert besonders empfindlich auf Albumin. Ein hoher pH-Wert (bis pH 9) stört den Test nicht.
Glucose (GLU): Der Glucose-Nachweis erfolgt nach der spezifischen
Glucoseoxidase/Peroxidase-Reaktion (GOD/POD-Methode). Der Test reagiert unabhängig vom
pH-Wert und dem spezifischen Gewicht des Urins und wird nicht durch Ketonkörper gestört.
Ketone (KET): Der Nachweis beruht auf dem Prinzip der Probe nach Legal und reagiert auf
Acetessigsäure stärker als auf Aceton.
Urobilinogen (UBG): Ein stabiles Diazoniumsalz reagiert nahezu sofort mit Urobilinogen zu
einem roten Azofarbstoff. Der Test ist spezifisch für Urobilinogen und unterliegt nicht den
bekannten Störungen der Probe nach Ehrlich. 
Bilirubin (BIL): Der Nachweis beruht auf der Kupplung von Bilirubin mit einem Diazoniumsalz.
Schon geringste Rosatöne sind als positiv und damit pathologisch zu werten. Andere
Urinbestandteile rufen eine mehr oder weniger intensive Gelbfärbung hervor.
Blut (ERY/Hb): Ähnlich wie die Peroxidase katalysieren Hämoglobin bzw. Myoglobin spezifisch
die Oxidation des Indikators durch das im Testpapier enthaltene organische Hydroperoxid,
wobei eine bau-grüne Färbung entsteht.

Reagenzien: 
Jeder Test enthält pro cm2 Testfeld folgende Bestandteile:
Spezifisches Gewicht: Ethylenglycol-bis(diaminethylether)tetraessigsäure 182.8 µg;
Bromthymolblau 36 µg
pH: Bromthymolblau 13.9 μg, Methylrot 1.2 μg, Phenolphthalein 8.6 μg
Leukozyten: Indoxylcarbonsäureester 15.5 µg; Methoxymorpholinobenzoldiazoniumsalz 5.5 µg 
Nitrit: 3-Hydroxy-1,2,3,4-tetrahydro-7,8-benzochinolin 33.5 µg; Sulfanilamid 29.1 µg
Protein: 3’,3’’,5’,5’’-Tetrachlorphenol-3,4,5,6-tetrabromsulfophthalein 13.9 µg
Glucose: 3,3’,5,5’-Tetramethylbenzidin 103.5 µg; GOD 6 U, POD 35 U
Ketone: Natriumnitroprussid 157.2 µg
Urobilinogen: 4-Methoxybenzoldiazoniumtetrafluoroborat 67.7 µg
Bilirubin: 2,6-Dichlorbenzoldiazoniumtetrafluoroborat 16.7 µg
Blut: 3,3’,5,5’-Tetramethylbenzidin 52.8 µg; 2,5-Dimethyl-2,5-dihydroperoxyhexan 297.2 µg

Vorsichtsmaßnahmen und Warnhinweise: 
In-vitro-Diagnostikum.
Die beim Umgang mit Laborreagenzien üblichen Vorsichtsmaßnahmen beachten.
Die Entsorgung aller Abfälle ist gemäß den lokalen Richtlinien durchzuführen.
Sicherheitsdatenblatt auf Anfrage für berufsmäßige Benutzer erhältlich.
Der Stopfen der Teststreifenröhre enthält ein ungiftiges Trockenmittel auf Silikatbasis, das nicht
entfernt werden darf. Falls es versehentlich verschluckt wurde, reichlich Wasser nachtrinken.

Reagenz-Handhabung: 
Die Teststreifen sind gebrauchsfertig.

Lagerung und Haltbarkeit: 
Die Packung bei 2-30 °C aufbewahren. Bei Aufbewahrung im Originalbehälter sind die
Teststreifen bis zu dem auf der Packung angegebenen Verfallsdatum haltbar.
Teststreifen nicht über das angegebene Verfallsdatum hinaus verwenden.
Röhre nach Entnahme eines Teststreifens sofort wieder fest verschließen.

Probenentnahme und Vorbereitung: Nur frischen, unzentrifugierten Mittelstrahlurin1

verwenden.
Zur Probenentnahme und -vorbereitung nur geeignete Röhrchen oder Sammelgefäße
verwenden. 
Nur saubere, gut gespülte Gefäße zur Urinsammlung verwenden.
Reste von stark oxidierenden Desinfektionsmitteln im Urinsammelgefäß können zu falsch
positiven Ergebnissen bei Blut und Glucose führen. Die Urinprobe bis zur Durchführung des

Tests nicht länger als 2 Stunden stehen lassen. Muss die Urinprobe länger stehen bleiben, ist
sie im Kühlschrank bei 4 °C aufzubewahren. Unmittelbar vor der Durchführung des Tests muss
die Probe wieder Raumtemperatur angenommen haben und sorgfältig gemischt werden. Ein
längeres Stehenlassen kann aufgrund der folgenden Umstände zu falschen Ergebnissen führen:
starkes Bakterienwachstum und ein pH-Anstieg aufgrund von Ammoniak, der beim bakteriellen
Abbau des Urins gebildet wird.
Keine Urinkonservierungsmittel verwenden.
Die Urinproben vor Sonnenlicht schützen, da dieses zur Oxidation von Bilirubin und
Urobilinogen und somit zu falsch niedrigen Ergebnissen bei diesen beiden Parametern führt.2
Medikamente, die auf sauren Testfeldern rot werden (z.B. Phenazopyridin), können zu falsch
positiven Ergebnissen oder rötlichen Verfärbungen auf den Testfeldern für Nitrit, Protein,
Urobilinogen und Bilirubin führen.

Gelieferte Materialien
▪  04510062171, Packung mit 100 Teststreifen

Zusätzlich benötigte Materialien
▪ Allgemein übliche Laborausrüstung 

Testdurchführung: 
Um eine einwandfreie Funktion des Tests sicherzustellen, sind die Anweisungen in diesem
Dokument zu befolgen.

1. Frischen, unzentrifugierten Urin verwenden. Die Urinprobe gründlich mischen. Die Probe
sollte bei der Testdurchführung Raumtemperatur haben und nicht länger als 2 Stunden
gestanden haben.

2. Einen Teststreifen aus der Röhre entnehmen. Teststreifenröhre nach Entnahme sofort mit
dem Originaltrockenmittelstopfen verschließen, da sonst Fehlmessungen durch Verfärbung
der Testfelder aufgrund von Umwelteinflüssen wie Feuchtigkeit oder Nitritgase in der Luft
nicht auszuschließen sind. 

3. Teststreifen kurz (ca. 1 Sekunde) in den Urin eintauchen. Hierbei müssen alle Testfelder
benetzt werden.

4. Beim Herausnehmen des Streifens die seitliche Kante am Gefäßrand abstreifen, um
überschüssigen Urin zu entfernen. 

5. Nach 60 Sekunden (Leukozytentestfeld nach 60–120 Sekunden) Reaktionsfarben der
Testfelder auf dem Streifen mit den Farben auf dem Etikett vergleichen und den Wert des
Farbblocks zuordnen, welcher der beobachteten Farbe am ähnlichsten ist.

▪ Vergleichen Sie das 10. (Blut-)Testfeld mit beiden Farbreihen, da für Erythrozyten und
Hämoglobin getrennte Farbskalen angegeben sind.

Farbveränderungen, die nur an den Rändern der Testbezirke oder nach mehr als 2 Minuten
auftreten, sind diagnostisch ohne Bedeutung.

Qualitätskontrolle: 
Die Kontrollintervalle und Kontrollgrenzen sind den individuellen Anforderungen jedes Labors
anzupassen. Die Ergebnisse müssen innerhalb der definierten Bereiche liegen. Jedes Labor
sollte Korrekturmaßnahmen für den Fall festlegen, dass Werte außerhalb der festgelegten
Grenzen liegen.
Bei der Qualitätskontrolle die entsprechenden Gesetzesvorgaben und Richtlinien beachten.
Zur Qualitätskontrolle handelsübliche Urinkontrollen oder anderes geeignetes Kontrollmaterial
einsetzen.
Wichtiger Hinweis zur Angabe des Ergebnisses (für Fachpersonal)
Nach der Richtlinie der Bundesärztekammer zur Qualitätssicherung laboratoriumsmedizinischer
Untersuchungen vom 23.11.2007 ist entscheidend für die Zuordnung einer
laboratoriumsmedizinischen Untersuchung zum Teil B1 oder B2, wie das Ergebnis im Bericht
angegeben wird (Skalenniveau). 
Die Angabe im Bericht bestimmt darüber, ob es sich um eine quantitative oder qualitative
Bestimmung handelt und somit darüber, welche Regelungen für die Qualitätssicherung (B1 für
quantitative Untersuchungen oder B2 für qualitative Untersuchungen) eingehalten werden
müssen. Qualitative Merkmale sind z.B. Titerstufe, + bis +++, Angabe eines Wertebereichs. Ein
Merkmal ist quantitativ, wenn dessen Wert einer Skala zugeordnet ist, auf der Abstände definiert
sind (metrische oder Kardinalskala). 

Einschränkungen des Verfahrens - Interferenzen
Spezifisches Gewicht: Bei einem pH-Wert von 7 oder mehr ist das Testergebnis bei der
visuellen Auswertung um 0.005 zu erhöhen. Die Geräte führen diese Korrektur automatisch
durch. Bei geringen Mengen Protein (100‑500 mg/dL) oder Ketoazidose werden tendenziell
erhöhte Werte für das spezifische Gewicht abgelesen.
Eine Erhöhung des spezifischen Gewichts durch Glucosekonzentrationen > 1000 mg/dL
(> 56 mmol/L) wird vom Test nicht erfasst. 
Leukozyten: Formaldehyd (Stabilisator) und Medikation mit Imipenem, Meropenem und
Clavulansäure können falsch-positive Reaktionen verursachen. Weist die Urinprobe eine starke
Eigenfarbe auf (z.B. durch Bilirubin oder Nitrofurantoin), kann die Reaktionsfarbe überdeckt
werden. Proteinausscheidungen über 500 mg/dL und Glucoseausscheidungen über 1 g/dL
können ebenso wie Cephalexin und Gentamicin in hohen Tagesdosen oder Borsäure als
Konservierungsmittel zu einer Abschwächung der Reaktionsfarbe führen.
Bei Frauen können Scheidensekret oder Menstruationsblut den Urin verunreinigen, was zu
falschen Ergebnissen führen kann. Dieses Risiko kann durch Einführen eines Tampons in die
Scheide auf ein Minimum beschränkt werden, wenn akute Symptome eine Urinuntersuchung
verlangen1.
Nitrite: Eine längere Verweildauer des Urins in der Blase (4‑8 Stunden) ist Voraussetzung für
genaue Ergebnisse. Eine Antibiotika- oder Chemotherapie sollte 3 Tage vor Durchführung des
Tests unterbrochen werden. 95 % aller Harnwegsinfektionen verursachenden Bakterien sind
gramnegative Stäbchenbakterien (E.coli, Proteus mirabilis, Klebsiella pneumoniae), die in der
Regel in großer Anzahl einzeln oder in kurzen Ketten liegen. Bei Krankenhauspatienten sind
grampositive Kokken (Enterokokken) relevant2. Eine normale Ernährung führt in der Regel zu
einem Nitratgehalt im Urin, der für den Bakteriennachweis ausreicht. Der am häufigsten
auftretende Erreger von Harnwegsinfektionen, E. coli, und die meisten anderen pathogenen
Mikroorganismen im Harnweg (Klebsiella, Aerobacter, Citrobacter, Salmonella und in einem
gewissen Ausmaß auch Enterokokken, Staphylokokken und Pseudomonas) reduzieren das im
Urin vorkommende Nitrat zu Nitrit und können so indirekt mithilfe von Teststreifen nachgewiesen
werden3. Bei einigen üblichen Erregern von Harnwegsinfektionen, z.B. Enterococcus spp. und
Staphylococcus spp., findet diese Reduktion von Nitrat zu Nitrit jedoch nicht statt, weswegen
diese Bakterien ungeachtet ihrer Konzentration auch nicht im Urin nachweisbar sind1. Falsch
negative Ergebnisse können aufgrund einer ausgeprägten Diurese mit häufigem Wasserlassen
3, einer unzureichenden Flüssigkeitsaufnahme oder einer zu kurzen Verweildauer des Urins in
der Harnblase auftreten2. Große Mengen Ascorbinsäure verringern die Sensitivität des Tests.
Achtung: Nitrogenoxide in der Atmosphäre können die Haltbarkeit des Nitrittestfeldes
beeinflussen1.
Protein: Falsch-positive Resultate können nach Infusionen mit Polyvinylpyrrolidon
(Blutersatzmittel) oder Chlorhexidin sowie Spuren von Desinfektionsmitteln mit quartären
Ammoniumgruppen im Uringefäß erhalten werden.
Glucose: Der Einfluss von Ascorbinsäure wurde weitgehend beseitigt, so dass bei
Glucosekonzentrationen ab 100 mg/dL auch mit hohen Ascorbinsäurekonzentrationen praktisch
keine falsch-negativen Testergebnisse zu erwarten sind.
Reste von stark oxidierenden Desinfektionsmitteln im Urinsammelgefäß können zu falsch
positiven Ergebnissen bei Blut und Glucose führen.
Ketone: Phenylketone und Phtaleinverbindungen erzeugen auf dem Testfeld rote Farbtöne, die
sich jedoch deutlich von den durch Ketonkörper hervorgerufenen violetten Farben
unterscheiden und zu falsch-positiven Befunden führen können. Captopril, Mesna
(Na-2‑Mercaptoethansulfonat) und andere Substanzen, die Sulfhydrylgruppen enthalten,
können falsch-positive Befunde ergeben.
Urobilinogen: Nitritkonzentrationen über 5 mg/dL oder Formaldehyd (Stabilisator) über
200 mg/dL können die Farbreaktion abschwächen.
Bilirubin: Große Mengen Ascorbinsäure verringern die Sensitivität des Tests.

Combur¹⁰ Test
Die Urinproben vor Sonnenlicht schützen, da dies die Oxidation von Bilirubin und Urobilinogen
hervorrufen kann und somit zu falsch niedrigen Ergebnissen bei diesen beiden Parametern
führt. Medikamente, die auf sauren Testfeldern rot werden (z.B. Phenazopyridin), können zu
falsch positiven Ergebnissen oder rötlichen Verfärbungen auf den Testfeldern für Nitrit, Protein,
Urobilinogen und Bilirubin führen.
Blut: Die ausgedruckten Konzentrationsangaben gelten für intakte Erythrozyten. Bei
Konzentrationen von ca. 5‑50 Ery/µL führt eine verstärkte Hämolyse (wie sie bei längerem
Stehen des Urins eintreten kann) zu Werten, die höher als die entsprechenden, für intakte
Erythrozyten angegebenen Konzentrationen sind. Ascorbinsäure hat keinen Einfluss auf den
Test. Bei Frauen kann der Test auf Blut 3 Tage vor bis 3 Tage nach der Periode verfälscht
werden. Deshalb empfiehlt es sich, den Test in dieser Zeit nicht durchzuführen. Nach
körperlichen Aktivitäten, wie z. B. intensivem Jogging, können erhöhte Werte bei Erythrozyten
und Protein auftreten, ohne ein Zeichen einer Erkrankung zu sein. 
Hinweis:
Es liegen noch keine vollständigen Erkenntnisse über die Auswirkung von Medikamenten oder
ihren Metaboliten auf die einzelnen Tests vor. In Zweifelsfällen ist es daher ratsam, den Test
nach Absetzen eines bestimmten Medikaments zu wiederholen.
Für diagnostische Zwecke sind die Ergebnisse stets im Zusammenhang mit der
Patientenvorgeschichte, der klinischen Untersuchung und anderen Untersuchungsergebnissen
zu werten.

Grenzen und Bereiche: 
Visuelle Ablesung

▪ Messbereich
Spezifisches Gewicht: 1.000‑1.030, pH: 5‑9, Leukozyten: NEG – ~ 500 LEU/μL (3+),
Nitrit: NEG – POS, Protein: NEG - 500 mg/dL (5 g/L; 3+), Glucose: NORM – 1000 mg/dL
(55 mmol/L; 4+), Keton: NEG – 150 mg/dL (15 mmol/L; 3+), Urobilinogen: NORM –
12 mg/dL (200 µmol/L; 4+), Bilirubin: NEG – ~ 6 mg/dL (100 µmol/L; 3+), Blut: NEG
– ~ 250 ERY/μL (4+).

▪ Untere Messgrenzen 
Untere Nachweisgrenze

Leukozyten: 10‑25 LEU/μL, Nitrit: 0.05 mg/dL (11 μmol/L), Protein: 6 mg Albumin/dL;
Glucose: 40 mg/dL (2.2 mmol/L), Keton: Für Acetessigsäure 5 mg/dL (0.5 mmol/L),
Urobilinogen: 0.4 mg/dL (7 μmol/L), Bilirubin: 0.5 mg/dL (9 μmol/L), Blut: intakte
Erythrozyten: 5 ERY/μL, Hämoglobin oder hämolysierte Erythrozyten: entsprechend
10 ERY/μL.

▪ Richtigkeit
Spezifisches Gewicht: ≥ 85 % bezogen auf die Refraktometermethode; pH: ≥ 95 %
bezogen auf pH-Meter; Leukozyten: ≥ 90 % im Vergleich zur Kammerzählung, Nitrit:
≥ 90 % bei 107 gramnegativen Keimen bezogen auf die Griess'sche Probe, Protein: 90 %
im Vergleich zur Radialimmundiffusion; Glucose: ≥ 90 % zur Hexokinasemethode, Keton:
≥ 85 % zur photometrischen, enzymatischen Bestimmung von Acetat, Urobilinogen:
≥ 95 % zur Watson & Henry-Methode, Bilirubin: ≥ 85 % zur Gesamtbilirubinbestimmung
nach Jendrassik (direktes Bilirubin), Blut: ≥ 90 % im Vergleich zur Kammerzählung

Referenzwerte: 
Jedes Labor sollte die Übertragbarkeit der Referenzbereiche für die eigenen Patientengruppen
überprüfen und gegebenenfalls selbst ermitteln.
Dezimaltrennzeichen werden in diesem Methodenblatt immer als Punkt dargestellt. 

Italiano
Finalità d’uso: Striscia reattiva per la determinazione semiquantitativa dei seguenti
10 parametri: peso specifico, pH, leucociti, nitriti, proteine, glucosio, corpi chetonici,
urobilinogeno, bilirubina e sangue nell’urina con lettura visiva.
Solo per uso professionale.

Sommario: 
Le strisce reattive vengono usate per misurare alcuni componenti nell’urina che sono significativi
nell’ambito di disturbi renali, urinari, epatici e metabolici.

Principio del test
Peso specifico (SG): il test rileva la concentrazione di ioni nell'urina. In presenza di cationi,
i protoni vengono rilasciati da un agente complessante, provocando nell'indicatore blu
bromotimolo un cambiamento di colore da blu a blu-verde a giallo.
pH: la zona reattiva del test contiene gli indicatori rosso metile, fenolftaleina e blu bromotimolo,
e reagisce specificamente con gli ioni H+. Nell’urina fresca di soggetti sani, i valori di pH più
frequenti sono compresi tra 5 e 6.
Leucociti (LEU): il test rileva l’attività esterasica dei granulociti. Tali esterasi provocano la
scissione dell’estere indossilico in indossile che, reagendo con un sale di diazonio, dà luogo ad
un colorante violetto. La reazione non subisce interferenze da batteri, tricomonadi o eritrociti
presenti nell’urina. 
Nitriti (NIT): il test, specifico per i nitriti, si basa sul principio della reazione di Griess. I nitriti, e
quindi indirettamente i batteri presenti nell’urina che producono i nitriti, vengono rilevati
attraverso una colorazione rosa‑rossa della zona reattiva. Già una leggera colorazione rosa
indica una batteriuria significativa.
Proteine (PRO): il test si basa sul principio dell’errore proteico di un indicatore di pH ed
è particolarmente sensibile per l’albumina. Valori di pH elevati (fino a 9) non interferiscono sul
test.
Glucosio (GLU): la determinazione del glucosio avviene secondo la reazione specifica glucosio
ossidasi/perossidasi (metodo GOD/POD). Il test è indipendente dal pH e dal peso specifico
dell’urina, e non viene influenzato dalla presenza di corpi chetonici.
Chetoni (KET): il test è basato sul principio della prova di Legal, ed è più sensibile per l’acido
acetoacetico che per l’acetone.
Urobilinogeno (UBG): un sale di diazonio stabile reagisce con l’urobilinogeno, dando luogo,
quasi istantaneamente, ad un azocomposto rosso. Il test è specifico per l’urobilinogeno e non
è suscettibile alle note interferenze della prova di Ehrlich. 
Bilirubina (BIL): il test si basa sull’accoppiamento della bilirubina con un sale di diazonio.
Persino una lievissima colorazione rosa è da considerare come un risultato positivo e cioè
patologico. Altri componenti dell’urina determinano una colorazione gialla più o meno intensa.
Sangue (ERY/Hb): l’azione perossidasi-simile dell’emoglobina e della mioglobina catalizzano in
modo specifico l’ossidazione dell’indicatore per mezzo dell’idroperossido organico contenuto
nella zona reattiva, dando luogo ad una colorazione blu‑verde.

Reagenti: 
Componenti della zona reattiva per cm2:
Peso specifico: acido etilenglicol-bis(diaminoetileter)tetraacetico 182.8 µg; blu bromotimolo
36 µg
pH: blu bromotimolo 13.9 µg, rosso metile 1.2 µg, fenolftaleina 8.6 µg
leucociti: estere di acido indossilcarbonico 15.5 µg;
sale di metossi-morfolinobenzolo-diazonio 5.5 µg 
nitriti: 3‑idrossi-1,2,3,4‑tetraidro-7,8‑benzochinolina 33.5 µg; sulfanilamide 29.1 µg
proteine: 3’,3’’,5’,5’’‑tetraclorofenol-3,4,5,6‑tetrabromosulfoftaleina 13.9 µg
glucosio: 3,3’,5,5’‑tetrametilbenzidina 103.5 µg; GOD 6 U, POD 35 U
chetoni: sodio nitroprussiato 157.2 µg
urobilinogeno: tetrafluoroborato di 4‑metossibenzendiazonio 67.7 µg
bilirubina: tetrafluoroborato di 2,6‑diclorobenzendiazonio 16.7 µg
sangue: 3,3’,5,5’‑tetrametilbenzidina 52.8 µg;
2,5‑dimetil-2,5‑diidroperossiesano 297.2 µg

Precauzioni e avvertenze: 
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Per uso diagnostico in vitro.
Osservare le precauzioni normalmente adottate durante la manipolazione dei reagenti di
laboratorio.
Lo smaltimento di tutti i rifiuti deve avvenire secondo le direttive locali.
Scheda dati di sicurezza disponibile su richiesta per gli utilizzatori professionali.
Il tappo del flacone contenente le strisce reattive contiene un essiccante non tossico a base di
silicato, che non deve essere rimosso. In caso di ingerimento, bere molta acqua.

Utilizzo dei reattivi: 
Le strisce reattive sono pronte all’uso.

Conservazione e stabilità: 
Conservare la confezione a 2‑30 °C. Le strisce reattive sono stabili fino alla data di scadenza
indicata sulla scatola se conservate nel contenitore originario.
Non usare la striscia reattiva oltre la data di scadenza indicata.
Richiudere il contenitore ermeticamente subito dopo aver tolto una striscia reattiva.

Prelievo e preparazione dei campioni: Impiegare solo un campione fresco di urina da mitto
intermedio1 che non è stato centrifugato.
Per il prelievo e la preparazione dei campioni impiegare solo provette o contenitori di raccolta
adatti. 
Impiegare solo contenitori per l’urina che siano stati accuratamente lavati e perfettamente puliti.
Residui di sostanze disinfettanti fortemente ossidanti nel contenitore per la raccolta del
campione possono causare risultati falsamenti positivi nelle determinazioni del sangue e del
glucosio. Il campione di urina non deve riposare più di 2 ore prima dell’esecuzione del test. In
caso di un riposo più lungo, conservare il campione in frigorifero a 4 °C. Assicurarsi che al
momento dell'analisi il campione sia a temperatura ambiente. Prima dell'uso mescolare
accuratamente il campione. Tempi di riposo più lunghi possono provocare risultati erronei dovuti
alle seguenti influenze: proliferazione batterica; aumento del pH dovuto all'ammoniaca formatasi
in seguito alla degradazione batterica dell'urea.
Non aggiungere conservanti all’urina.
I campioni di urina devono essere conservati al riparo dalla luce solare poiché l’ossidazione
della bilirubina e dell’urobilinogeno così indotta porterebbe a risultati troppo bassi per questi due
parametri.2 I farmaci che diventano rossi in un ambiente acido (ad es. fenazopiridina) possono
provocare risultati falsamente positivi o colorazioni rossastre delle zone reattive per i nitriti, le
proteine, l’urobilinogeno e la bilirubina.

Materiali a disposizione
▪  04510062171, confezione da 100 strisce reattive

Materiali necessari (ma non forniti)
▪ Normale attrezzatura da laboratorio 

Esecuzione: 
Per una performance ottimale del test, attenersi alle indicazioni riportate in questo documento.

1. Impiegare urina fresca e non centrifugata. Mescolare bene il campione di urina. Per
eseguire il test, il campione deve essere a temperatura ambiente. Non lasciar riposare
l’urina più di 2 ore prima del test.

2. Togliere una striscia reattiva dal contenitore. Richiudere immediatamente il contenitore con
l’apposito tappo contenente il relativo essiccante; in caso contrario influenze ambientali
quali umidità o gas di diossido di azoto nell'aria potrebbero alterare la colorazione delle
zone reattive, provocando misurazioni errate. 

3. Immergere brevemente (circa 1 secondo) la striscia reattiva nel campione di urina,
assicurandosi che tutte le zone reattive siano coperte dal campione.

4. Estrarre la striscia strofinandola sul bordo del recipiente al fine di eliminare l’eccesso di
urina. 

5. Dopo 60 secondi (per la zona reattiva relativa ai leucociti: dopo 60‑120 secondi)
confrontare i colori delle zone reattive con la scala cromatica di riferimento riportata
sull’etichetta del flacone e assegnare sempre il valore che corrisponde al colore che si
avvicina maggiormente.

▪ Confrontare la zona reattiva 10 (per il sangue) con entrambe le scale cromatiche, dato che
per eritrociti ed emoglobina sono indicate due scale di colore separate.

Variazioni di colore che possono verificarsi solo ai margini delle zone reattive oppure dopo più di
2 minuti sono prive di significato diagnostico.

Controllo di qualità: 
Gli intervalli ed i limiti del controllo dovranno essere conformi alle esigenze individuali di ogni
laboratorio. I valori ottenuti devono rientrare nei limiti definiti. Ogni laboratorio deve definire delle
misure correttive da attuare nel caso che alcuni valori siano al di fuori dei limiti definiti.
Per il controllo di qualità, attenersi alle normative vigenti e alle linee guida locali.
Per il controllo di qualità, impiegare controlli per l’urina disponibili in commercio o altro materiale
di controllo appropriato.
Nota importante relativa alla registrazione dei risultati (per gli utilizzatori professionali)
In Germania, ovvero dove vengono prodotte le strisce, è prevista una normativa della
Bundesärztekammer (Ordine dei Medici Tedeschi) del 23/11/2007 relativa alla garanzia di
qualità, che definisce la classificazione dei risultati ottenuti dai test di laboratorio. 
Detta specificazione sul referto, valida solo per la Germania, definisce se una determinazione
è quantitativa (B1) o qualitativa (B2) e, quindi, quali sono i requisiti legali relativi alla garanzia di
qualità da seguire. Le caratteristiche qualitative sono, ad esempio, livelli del titolo,
concentrazioni/range di colori (da + a +++) o un intervallo definito di valori. Un valore è invece
quantitativo quando è assegnabile ad una scala metrica. 

Limiti del metodo – interferenze
Peso specifico: alla lettura visiva, si deve addizionare 0.005 al risultato se l'urina ha un pH di 7
o più alto. Gli strumenti effettuano tale correzione automaticamente. In presenza di basse
quantità di proteine (100‑500 mg/dL) o di chetoacidosi, le misurazioni del peso specifico
tendono ad essere elevate.
Un aumento del peso specifico a causa di concentrazioni di glucosio > 1000 mg/dL
(> 56 mmol/L) non viene indicato dal test. 
Leucociti: la formaldeide (stabilizzante) e terapie con imipenem, meropenem e acido
clavulanico possono causare reazioni falsamente positive. Se il campione di urina è fortemente
colorato (ad esempio a causa della presenza di bilirubina o di nitrofurantoina), la reazione
colorimetrica può risultare intensificata per un “effetto additivo”. Un’escrezione di proteine
urinarie superiore a 500 mg/dL o di glucosio urinario superiore a 1 g/dL può provocare
un’attenuazione del colore di reazione, così come la cefalexina o la gentamicina se
somministrate in alte dosi giornaliere, o come l’acido borico se impiegato come conservante.
Secrezioni vaginali o sangue mestruale possono contaminare le urine delle donne. Tali
eventuali interferenze possono essere ridotte al minimo utilizzando un tampone vaginale
quando sintomi acuti rendono necessari esami dell'urina.1

Nitriti: una lunga ritenzione dell’urina nella vescica (4‑8 ore) è condizione determinante di un
risultato attendibile. Terapie a base di antibiotici o di chemioterapici devono essere sospese
3 giorni prima dell’esecuzione del test. Il 95 % di tutti i batteri responsabili delle infezioni delle
vie urinarie è rappresentato da bacilli gram-negativi (E. coli, Proteus mirabilis, Klebsiella
pneumoniae), presenti singolarmente o in catene corte, di solito in grandi numeri. Per i pazienti
ospedalizzati sono importanti i cocchi gram-positivi (enterococchi).2 Di solito una nutrizione
normale garantisce una concentrazione di nitrato nell'urina sufficientemente alta per la
rilevazione di batteri. L’agente patogeno responsabile più frequentemente delle infezioni delle
vie urinarie, E. coli, e la maggior parte degli altri germi patogeni provenienti dalle vie urinarie
(Klebsiella, Aerobacter, Citrobacter, Salmonella e, in certa misura, anche enterococchi,
stafilococchi e Pseudomonas) riducono il nitrato urinario in nitriti e possono quindi essere rilevati
indirettamente con le strisce reattive.3 Alcuni uropatogeni comuni, ad es. Enterococcus spp.
e Staphylococcus spp., non riducono il nitrato urinario in nitriti e non verranno quindi rilevati,
indipendentemente dalla loro concentrazione urinaria.1 Risultati falsamente negativi possono

riscontrarsi in seguito a forte diuresi con frequente svuotamento della vescica,3 assunzione
insufficiente o ritenzione troppo breve dell'urina nella vescica.2 Alte quantità di acido ascorbico
provocano una diminuzione della sensibilità del test. Attenzione: ossidi di azoto presenti
nell’atmosfera possono interferire con la stabilità del test dei nitriti.1

Proteine: risultati falsamente positivi possono ottenersi dopo infusioni di polivinilpirrolidone
(succedaneo del sangue) oppure quando i recipienti dell’urina contengono clorexidina o residui
di disinfettanti a base di gruppi di ammonio quaternario.
Glucosio: l’interferenza dovuta all’acido ascorbico è stata quasi completamente eliminata;
pertanto, con concentrazioni di glucosio di 100 mg/dL o superiori, la presenza di acido
ascorbico, anche in quantità elevate, verosimilmente non dà origine a falsi negativi.
Residui di sostanze disinfettanti fortemente ossidanti nel contenitore per la raccolta del
campione possono causare risultati falsamenti positivi nelle determinazioni del sangue e del
glucosio.
Chetoni: i fenilchetoni ed i composti della ftaleina danno luogo ad una colorazione rossastra
della zona reattiva che, nonostante sia nettamente differenziabile dal violetto dei corpi chetonici,
può provocare risultati falsamente positivi. Il captopril, il mesna (sale di sodio dell'acido
2‑mercaptoetansolfonico) e altre sostanze contenenti gruppi sulfidrilici possono dare risultati
falsamente positivi.
Urobilinogeno: concentrazioni di nitriti superiori a 5 mg/dL o di formaldeide (stabilizzante)
superiori a 200 mg/dL possono provocare una diminuzione della reazione di colore.
Bilirubina: alte quantità di acido ascorbico provocano una diminuzione della sensibilità del test.
I campioni di urina devono essere conservati al riparo dalla luce solare poiché l’ossidazione
della bilirubina e dell’urobilinogeno così indotta porterebbe a risultati troppo bassi per questi due
parametri. I farmaci che diventano rossi in un ambiente acido (ad es. fenazopiridina) possono
provocare risultati falsamente positivi o colorazioni rossastre delle zone reattive per i nitriti, le
proteine, l’urobilinogeno e la bilirubina.
Sangue: i valori stampati dallo strumento si riferiscono agli eritrociti intatti. A concentrazioni di
ca. 5‑50 ERY/µL, un’emolisi significativa (che può manifestarsi in caso di una prolungata
conservazione dell’urina) provoca valori più alti di quelli osservabili alla corrispondente
concentrazione di eritrociti intatti. L’acido ascorbico, di fatto, non ha effetti sul test. Nelle donne il
test per il sangue può risultare falsato se eseguito 3 giorni prima sino a 3 giorni dopo il periodo
mestruale. Si consiglia pertanto di non eseguire il test in tale arco di tempo. Un’intensa attività
fisica, per es. jogging, può condurre a valori elevati di eritrociti e proteine, senza per questo
essere sintomo patologico. 
Nota
Non è ancora completamente nota l’influenza dei farmaci o dei loro metaboliti sui singoli
parametri delle strisce reattive. Nei casi dubbi si consiglia pertanto di ripetere il test dopo aver
sospeso la terapia.
Ai fini diagnostici, i risultati devono sempre essere valutati congiuntamente con la storia clinica
del paziente, con gli esami clinici e con altre evidenze cliniche.

Limiti ed intervalli: 
Con lettura visiva

▪ Intervallo di misura
Peso specifico: 1.000‑1.030, pH: 5‑9, leucociti: NEG – ~500 LEU/μL (3+), nitriti:
NEG – POS, proteine: NEG – 500 mg/dL (5 g/L; 3+), glucosio: NORM – 1000 mg/dL
(55 mmol/L; 4+), corpi chetonici: NEG – 150 mg/dL (15 mmol/L; 3+), urobilinogeno:
NORM – 12 mg/dL (200 µmol/L; 4+), bilirubina: NEG – ~6 mg/dL (100 µmol/L; 3+),
sangue: NEG – ~250 ERY/μL (4+).

▪ Limiti inferiori di misura 
Limite di sensibilità inferiore

Leucociti: 10‑25 LEU/μL, nitriti: 0.05 mg/dL (11 μmol/L), proteine: 6 mg di albumina/dL,
glucosio: 40 mg/dL (2.2 mmol/L), corpi chetonici: per l'acido acetoacetico 5 mg/dL
(0.5 mmol/L), urobilinogeno: 0.4 mg/dL (7 µmol/L), bilirubina: 0.5 mg/dL (9 µmol/L),
sangue: eritrociti intatti: 5 ERY/μL, emoglobina o eritrociti emolizzati: corrispondente a
10 ERY/μL.

▪ Accuratezza
Peso specifico: ≥85 % rispetto al metodo rifrattometrico, pH: ≥95 % rispetto al pH‑metro,
leucociti: ≥90 % rispetto alla conta al microscopio, nitriti: ≥90 % per 107 organismi
gram‑negativi rispetto alla reazione di Griess, proteine: 90 % rispetto all'immunodiffusione
radiale, glucosio: ≥90 % rispetto al metodo con l’esochinasi, corpi chetonici: ≥85 %
rispetto alla determinazione fotometrica enzimatica dell’acetato, urobilinogeno: ≥95 %
rispetto al metodo di Watson & Henry, bilirubina: ≥85 % rispetto alla determinazione della
bilirubina totale con il metodo di Jendrassik (bilirubina diretta), sangue: ≥90 % rispetto alla
conta al microscopio.

Valori di riferimento: 
Ogni laboratorio deve controllare l’applicabilità dei valori di riferimento alla propria popolazione
di pazienti e, se necessario, determinare intervalli di riferimento propri.
In questa metodica, per separare la parte intera da quella frazionaria in un numero decimale si
usa sempre il punto. Il separatore delle migliaia non è utilizzato.

Dansk
Anvendelse: Teststrimmel med ti testfelter til semikvantitativ bestemmelse af massefylde, pH,
leukocytter, nitrit, protein, glukose, ketonstoffer, urobilinogen, bilirubin og blod i urin med visuel
aflæsning.
Kun til professionel brug.

Resumé: 
Urinteststrimler anvendes til at måle visse stoffer i urin, som er signifikante for lidelser i nyrer,
urinveje, lever og stofskifte.

Analyseprincip
Massefylde (SG): Testen påviser ionkoncentrationen i urinen. Ved tilstedeværelse af kationer
frigives protoner af en kompleksdanner og forårsager et farveskift i indikatoren bromthymolblå
fra blå via blågrøn til gul.
pH: Testpapiret indeholder indikatorerne methylrød, phenolphthalein og bromthymolblå og
reagerer specifikt med H+-ioner. De mest hyppige pH-værdier i frisk urin fra raske personer
ligger mellem 5 og 6.
Leukocytter (LEU): Testen påviser tilstedeværelsen af granulocytesteraser. Disse esteraser
spalter en indoxylester, og det derved frigivne indoxyl reagerer med et diazoniumsalt og
frembringer en violet farve. Bakterier, trichomonader eller erytrocytter i urinen påvirker ikke
reaktionen. 
Nitrit (NIT): Testen er baseret på princippet i Griess test og er specifik for nitrit. Reaktionen
afslører tilstedeværelsen af nitrit og dermed indirekte nitritdannende bakterier i urinen ved en
lyserød-til-rød farvning af testfeltet. Selv en let lyserød farvning indikerer en signifikant
bakteriuri.
Protein (PRO): Testen bygger på princippet om en pH-indikators proteinfejl. Den er særlig
sensitiv over for albumin. En forhøjet pH (op til 9) har ingen indflydelse på testen.
Glukose (GLU): Glukosebestemmelsen er baseret på den specifikke glukose-
oxidase/peroxidase-reaktion (GOD/POD-metode). Testen reagerer uafhængigt af pH-værdien
og urinens massefylde og påvirkes ikke af tilstedeværelsen af ketonstoffer.
Ketoner (KET): Testen er baseret på princippet i Legal’s test og er mere sensitiv over for
acetoeddikesyre end over for acetone.
Urobilinogen (UBG): Et stabilt diazoniumsalt reagerer næsten omgående med urobilinogen og
danner en rød azofarve. Testen er specifik for urobilinogen og er ikke følsom over for de
interfererende faktorer, som er kendt for at indvirke på Ehrlich’s test. 
Bilirubin (BIL): Testen er baseret på koblingen af bilirubin og et diazoniumsalt. Selv den
mindste lyserøde farvning er ensbetydende med et positivt, dvs. patologisk, resultat. Andre
stoffer i urinen giver en mere eller mindre intens gul farve.

Blod (ERY/Hb): Hæmoglobins og myoglobins peroxidaselignende virkning katalyserer specifikt
oxideringen af indikatoren ved hjælp af det organiske hydroperoxid, der findes i testpapiret, og
giver en blågrøn farvning.

Reagenser: 
Hver test indeholder følgende pr. 1 cm2 testfelt:
Massefylde: Ethylenglycol-bis(diaminoethylether)tetraeddikesyre 182.8 μg; bromthymolblå
36 μg
pH: Bromthymolblå 13.9 µg; methylrød 1.2 µg; phenolphthalein 8.6 µg
Leukocytter: Indoxylkulsyreester 15.5 µg; methoxymorpholinbenzendiazoniumsalt 5.5 µg 
Nitrit: 3-hydroxy-1,2,3,4-tetrahydro-7,8-benzoquinolin 33.5 µg; sulfanilamid 29.1 µg
Protein: 3’,3’’,5’,5’’-tetrachlorphenol-3,4,5,6-tetrabromsulfophthalein 13.9 μg
Glukose: 3,3’,5,5’-tetramethylbenzidin 103.5 µg; GOD 6 U, POD 35 U
Ketoner: Natriumnitroprussid 157.2 μg
Urobilinogen: 4-methoxybenzen-diazonium-tetrafluoroborat 67.7 μg
Bilirubin: 2,6-diklorbenzen-diazonium-tetrafluoroborat 16.7 μg
Blod: 3,3’,5,5’-tetramethylbenzidin 52.8 µg; 2,5-dimethyl-2,5-dihydroperoxyhexan 297.2 µg

Forholdsregler og advarsler: 
Til in vitro-diagnostisk brug.
Udvis de normale forholdsregler, der kræves ved håndtering af alle laboratoriereagenser.
Bortskaffelse af alt affaldsmateriale skal ske i overensstemmelse med lokale retningslinjer.
Sikkerhedsdatablad kan rekvireres.
Låget på teststrimmelbeholderen indeholder et ugiftigt silikatbaseret tørremiddel, som ikke må
fjernes. Hvis det indtages ved et uheld, skal det skylles ned med rigeligt vand.

Reagenshåndtering: 
Teststrimlerne er klar til brug.

Opbevaring og holdbarhed: 
Pakningen skal opbevares ved 2-30 °C. I den originale beholder er teststrimlerne holdbare indtil
den udløbsdato, der er trykt på beholderen.
Teststrimlerne må ikke anvendes efter den angivne udløbsdato.
Sæt straks låget omhyggeligt på beholderen efter udtagning af en teststrimmel.

Prøvetagning og -forberedelse: Brug frisk ucentrifugeret midtstråleurin1.
Benyt kun egnede prøvetagningsrør til prøvetagning og -forberedelse. 
Der må kun anvendes omhyggeligt afvaskede, rene beholdere til opsamling af urin.
Rester af stærkt oxiderende desinfektionsmidler i opsamlingsbeholderne kan give falsk‑positive
resultater for blod og glukose. Urinprøven må ikke stå i mere end 2 timer før testning. Hvis den
skal stå længere, skal den opbevares kølet ved 4 °C. På analyseringstidspunktet skal prøven
have stuetemperatur. Bland prøven grundigt før brug. Længere henstand kan føre til falske
resultater på grund af følgende indvirkninger: Pproliferation af bakterier: En stigning i pH på
grund af ammoniak dannet som et resultat af bakteriel nedbrydning af carbamid.
Der må ikke tilsættes konserveringsmidler til urinen.
Urinprøverne må ikke udsættes for sollys, da dette fremmer oxideringen af bilirubin og
urobilinogen og dermed fører til kunstigt lave resultater for disse to parametre2. Medikamenter,
der bliver røde i et surt miljø (f.eks. phenazopyridin) kan give falsk‑positive resultater eller en
rødlig misfarvning af testfelterne for nitrit, protein, urobilinogen og bilirubin.

Leverede materialer
▪  04510062171, pakning med 100 teststrimler

Nødvendige (men ikke inkluderede) materialer
▪ Almindeligt laboratorieudstyr 

Analyse: 
Hvis analysen skal fungere optimalt, skal anvisningerne i dette pakningsindlæg følges.

1. Brug frisk ucentrifugeret urin. Bland urinprøven omhyggeligt. Prøven skal have
stuetemperatur, når testen gennemføres, og den må ikke have stået i mere end 2 timer.

2. Tag en teststrimmel ud af beholderen. Sæt straks låget med tørremidlet på bøtten igen
efter udtagning af teststrimlen. Dette er vigtigt, da testområderne ellers kan blive misfarvet
på grund af påvirkninger fra omgivelserne som f.eks. fugt eller nitritgasser i luften. Dette
kan give fejlagtige resultater. 

3. Dyp teststrimlen kort (ca. 1 sekund) i urinen, og sørg for, at alle testfelter fugtes.

4. Når teststrimlen tages op, stryges kanten af mod beholderens kant for at fjerne
overskydende urin. 

5. Efter 60 sekunder (60-120 sekunder for testfeltet til leukocytter) sammenlignes
reaktionsfarverne på testfelterne med farverne på etiketten. Husk altid at tage værdien for
den farveblok, der kommer nærmest.

▪ Sammenlign det 10. testfelt (blod) med begge farveskalaer, da der er separate
farveskalaer for erytrocytter og hæmoglobin.

Farveændringer, som kun forekommer i testområdernes kant, eller som udvikles efter mere end
2 minutter, har ingen diagnostisk signifikans.

Kvalitetskontrol: 
Kontrolintervallerne og -grænserne bør tilpasses det enkelte laboratoriums individuelle krav. De
opnåede værdier skal ligge inden for de definerede grænser. Hvert laboratorium bør etablere
egne korrektionsprocedurer, som skal anvendes, hvis en værdi falder uden for de definerede
grænser.
Følg de gældende offentlige regulativer og lokale retningslinjer for kvalitetskontrol.
Anvend kommercielt tilgængelige urinkontroller eller andre egnede kontrolmaterialer til
kvalitetskontrol.
Vigtigt ved rapportering af resultater (for professionelle brugere).
I henhold til retningslinjerne fra Det Statslige Lægeråd for kvalitetssikring af laboratorieanalyser i
Tyskland dateret 23.11.2007 afhænger beslutningen om at klassificere et laboratorieresultat til
enten Del B1 eller B2 af den måde, hvorpå testresultaterne noteres i rapporten (skalaniveau). 
Specifikationerne i rapporten definerer, om en bestemmelse er kvantitativ eller kvalitativ, og
definerer derfor, hvilke juridiske krav til kvalitetssikring (B1 for kvantitativ eller B2 for kvalitativ)
der skal følges. Eksempler på kvalitative karakteristika kan være titerniveauer, koncentrations-
/farveområder (+ til +++) eller et defineret område af værdier. Karakteristika for en kvantitativ
værdi er, når værdien har en tilsvarende målt enhedsværdi. 

Begrænsninger - interferens
Massefylde: Ved visuel aflæsning bør der lægges 0.005 til resultatet, hvis urinen har en pH på
7 eller derover. Instrumenterne udfører denne korrektion automatisk. Ved tilstedeværelse af små
mængder protein (100‑500 mg/dl) eller ketoacidose har målingen af massefylde en tendens til at
være forhøjet.
En stigning i massefylden på grund af glukosekoncentrationer > 1000 mg/dl (> 56 mmol/l)
indikeres ikke af testen. 
Leukocytter: Formaldehyd (stabilisator) og medicinsk behandling med imipenem, meropenem
og clavulansyre kan give falsk-positive reaktioner. Hvis urinprøvens egen farve er kraftig (f.eks.
på grund af tilstedeværelse af bilirubin eller nitrofurantoin), kan reaktionsfarven blive mere intens
på grund af en additiv virkning. Proteinudskillelse i urinen over 500 mg/dl og glukoseudskillelse i
urinen over 1 g/dl kan reducere intensiteten af reaktionsfarven. Det samme kan cephalexin og
gentamicin, hvis det gives i høje daglige doser, eller borsyre, hvis det anvendes som
konserveringsmiddel.
Vaginalsekreter eller menstruationsblod kan kontaminere urin fra kvinder. Dette kan være
vildledende og kan minimeres ved tamponering af vagina, når akutte symptomer nødvendiggør
en undersøgelse af urinen1.

Nitrit: Forlænget urinretention i blæren (4‑8 timer) er vigtigt for at få et nøjagtigt resultat.
Behandling med antibiotika eller kemiske lægemidler bør seponeres 3 dage før testen. 95 % af
alle bakterier, der forårsager urinvejsinfektioner, er gramnegative stave (E.coli, Proteus mirabilis,
Klebsiella pneumoniae), der er til stede enkeltcellet eller i korte kæder, som regel i stort antal.
Hos indlagte patienter er grampositive kokker (enterokokker) signifikante2. Som regel sikrer
normal ernæring et tilstrækkeligt højt indhold af nitrat i urinen til påvisning af bakterier. Det
hyppigste patogen ansvarlig for urinvejsinfektioner, E. coli, og de fleste andre urin‑patogene
organismer (Klebsiella, Aerobacter, Citrobacter, Salmonella og til en vis grad enterokokker,
stafylokokker og Pseudomonas) reducerer nitrat i urinen til nitrit og kan derfor detekteres
indirekte med teststrimler3. Nogle almindelige uropatogener, f.eks. Enterococcus spp. og
Staphylococcus spp., reducerer ikke nitrat i urinen til nitrit og vil derfor ikke blive påvist uanset
koncentrationen af dem i urinen1. Man kan få falsk‑negative resultater som et resultat af kraftig
diurese ned hyppig vandladning3, utilstrækkelig indtagelse eller for kort urinretention i blæren2.
Store mængder askorbinsyre reducerer testens sensitivitet. Bemærk: Nitrogenoxider i luften kan
påvirke holdbarheden af testfeltet for nitrit1.
Protein: Falsk-positive resultater kan ses efter infusion med polyvinylpyrrolidon (blodsubstitut),
eller hvis beholderen til urinopsamling indeholder chlorhexidin eller spor af desinfektionsmidler
med kvaternære ammoniumgrupper.
Glukose: Askorbinsyreinterferens er stort set elimineret, således at selv høje
askorbinsyrekoncentrationer sandsynligvis ikke giver falsk-negative resultater ved
glukosekoncentrationer på 100 mg/dl og derover.
Rester af stærkt oxiderende desinfektionsmidler i opsamlingsbeholderne kan give falsk‑positive
resultater for blod og glukose.
Ketoner: Phenylketoner og phthaleinforbindelser giver en rød farvning af testfeltet. Denne
farvning afviger dog temmeligt meget fra de violette farver, der produceres af ketonstoffer, og
kan give falsk-positive resultater. Captopril, mesna (2‑mercaptoethansulfonsyrenatriumsalt) og
andre stoffer indeholdende sulfhydrylgrupper kan give falsk-positive resultater.
Urobilinogen: Nitritkoncentrationer over 5 mg/dl eller formaldehyd (stabilisator) over 200 mg/dl
kan give en reduceret farvereaktion.
Bilirubin: Store mængder askorbinsyre reducerer testens sensitivitet.
Urinprøverne må ikke udsættes for sollys, da dette fremmer oxideringen af bilirubin og
urobilinogen og dermed fører til kunstigt lave resultater for disse to parametre. Medikamenter,
der bliver røde i et surt miljø (f.eks. phenazopyridin) kan give falsk‑positive resultater eller en
rødlig misfarvning af testfelterne for nitrit, protein, urobilinogen og bilirubin.
Blod: De værdier, der vises på udskriften, refererer til intakte erytrocytter. Ved koncentrationer
på ca. 5‑50 ery/µl medfører signifikant hæmolyse (f.eks. hvis urinen står for længe) værdier,
som er højere end de tilsvarende koncentrationer for intakte erytrocytter. Askorbinsyre har stort
set ingen indvirkning på testen. Hos kvinder kan testen for blod være forkert fra 3 dage før til
3 dage efter menstruation. Det tilrådes derfor ikke at udføre testen i denne periode. Efter fysisk
aktivitet, f.eks. hård løbetræning, kan der ses forhøjede værdier for erytrocytter og protein, som
ikke er et sygdomstegn. 
Bemærk:
Undersøgelserne af lægemidlers eller deres metabolitters indvirkning på de individuelle tests er
endnu ikke tilendebragt. I tvivlstilfælde anbefales det derfor at gentage testen efter seponering
af det pågældende lægemiddel.
Til diagnostiske formål skal resultaterne altid sammenholdes med patientens anamnese, kliniske
undersøgelser og andre resultater.

Grænser og områder: 
Ved visuel aflæsning

▪ Måleområde
Massefylde: 1.000‑1.030, pH: 5‑9, leukocytter: NEG – ~ 500 LEU/μl (3+), nitrit:
NEG – POS, Protein: NEG - 500 mg/dl (5 g/l; 3+), glukose: NORM – 1000 mg/dl
(55 mmol/l; 4+), ketonstoffer: NEG – 150 mg/dl (15 mmol/l; 3+), urobilinogen: NORM –
12 mg/dl (200 μmol/l; 4+), bilirubin: NEG – ~ 6 mg/dl (100 µmol/l; 3+), blod: NEG
– ~ 250 ERY/μl (4+).

▪ Måleområdets nedre grænse 
Nedre detektionsgrænse

Leukocytter: 10‑25 LEU/μl, nitrit: 0.05 mg/dl (11 μmol/l), protein: 6 mg albumin/dl,
glukose: 40 mg/dl (2.2 mmol/l), ketonstoffer: For acetoeddikesyre 5 mg/dl (0.5 mmol/l),
urobilinogen: 0.4 mg/dl (7 μmol/l), bilirubin: 0.5 mg/dl (9 μmol/l), blod: intakte
erytrocytter: 5 ERY/μl, hæmoglobin eller hæmolyserede erytrocytter: svarende til
10 ERY/μl.

▪ Akkuratesse
Massefylde: ≥ 85 % sammenlignet med refraktometermetoden, pH: ≥ 95 % sammenlignet
med pH-meter, leukocytter: ≥ 90 % sammenlignet med tællekammer, nitrit: ≥ 90 % for
107 gramnegative organismer sammenlignet med Griess test, protein: 90 % sammenlignet
med radial immundiffusion, glukose: ≥ 90 % sammenlignet med hexokinasemetoden,
ketonstoffer: ≥ 85 % sammenlignet med fotometrisk enzymatisk bestemmelse af acetat,
urobilinogen: ≥ 95 % sammenlignet med Watson & Henry-metoden, bilirubin: ≥ 85 %
sammenlignet med bestemmelse af total bilirubin ifølge Jendrassik-metoden (direkte
bilirubin), blod: ≥ 90 % sammenlignet med tællekammer.

Referenceintervaller: 
Hvert laboratorium bør undersøge muligheden for at overføre referenceintervallerne til egne
patientgrupper og om nødvendigt fastsætte egne referenceintervaller.
I dette metodeblad anvendes altid punktum som skilletegn for at markere grænsen mellem hele
tal og decimaler i et decimaltal. Skilletegn for tusinder anvendes ikke.
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